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GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the invitation to evaluate this manuscript for BMJ 
open. The authors sought to determine the prevalence of 
antipsychotic prescribing and examine the recommended to 
standard practice for people with intellectual disability. They 
undertook an examination of data obtained from a national quality 
improvement project. The study provides valuable information about 
psychotropic prescribing and its correlates in people with ID, as well 
as monitoring of safety. The key strength is the relatively large 
sample. Relative weaknesses include the select nature of the 
sample (clinical), methodological rigour (as data were derived from a 
clinical audit rather than a research project), potential biases in the 
data, and lack of ability to generalize more broadly to people with ID 
or people with an ID. I have the following comments and questions:  
 
Title  
The title (focus on ‘psychotropic’) does not match the aims and 
objectives as stated. It would be helpful to clarify the intended scope 
clarified.  
 
Ethics Clearances  
These are unstated  
 
Study Design and methodology  
The methodology could be strengthened by addressing a number of 
potential methodological issues in the description of the study. For 
example  
1. Clarity around which audit the current data relates to (reference is 
made to all three but the data itself may be from just the 2015 audit).  
2. Giving more detail on precisely how data as collected and the way 
in which this was collected, and enough methodological detail in 
convey the degree to which a systematic and uniform process was 
undertaken.  
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3. In what proportion of cases was access to the clinician possible 
(to check indication for prescribing), as opposed to just the file 
alone?  
4. Describing who collected the data, at each site, how they were 
trained and how the quality of the data was checked.  
5. Clarifying how many sites agree to participate, and what 
proportion of overall available patients with ID were included in the 
study.  
6. Address the issue of potential biases:  
a. This is a national audit process; was there a process to ensure 
that file selection was unbiased?  
b. Did the history of the audits (ie previously just focusing on people 
with ID who were prescribed antipsychotic medications) influence 
recruitment in the last audit (from which I think the sample may be 
derived)? If so, how has this possible bias been evaluated?  
 
Statistical approach  
7. Audits often have large amounts of missing data. Please describe 
what steps were taken to minimize missing data, and where it was 
missing how it was dealt with.  
Results  
The results section could be strengthened by providing additional 
information of relevance to the clinical context. For example:  
1. Indicating whether the prescribing indications prioritized as 
primary or secondary, and presenting this if possible. If not, were 
multiple prescribing indications possible for any one drug? These 
data would be of interest.  
2. Are data available on those with mental disorders who were not 
prescribed any medication?  
3. Polypharmacy is common in this population. How does the 
prescribing of antipsychotic overlap with other psychotropics?  
4. Given this is primarily an examination of antipsychotic prescribing, 
could the authors look at this class of drug in detail and provide 
information on specific drugs, and drug classes? It would be of 
interest to see whether prescribing practices differ (eg proportion on 
atypical antipsychootics) compared to other clinical groups, and to 
know which are the most commonly prescribed agents.  
Discussion  
The discussion covers the key areas but could be enhanced by 
adding extra points which may improve practice in this area.  
It would be helpful to consider, when interpreting the results, what 
proportion of patients residing in a NHS catchment area receive a 
mental health service.  
Good clinical practice in prescribing antipsychotics for behavioural 
problems in people with ID involved judicious use, usually where 
expert behavioural management has failed. This should temper the 
authors conclusion that prescribing was warranted in cases of 
challenging behavior.  
The discussion section on quality of prescribing could be 
strengthened by:  
1. Reflecting on how quality of monitoring is similar or different to 
other clinical groups (eg people with schizophrenia).  
2. Providing suggestions on how to increase adherence to 
monitoring of safety in this context. 

 

REVIEWER Afia Ali, Senior Clinical Lecturer 
University College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jul-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This paper represents a large representative national audit of 
prescribing practices within Mental Health Trusts in the UK. The 
findings complement recently published findings of prescribing 
practices within primary care, which have been referenced and 
discussed in the paper. This is a well written paper. I have only a few 
minor points to add:  
1. It would be helpful to define "challenging behaviour" as not the 
audience may be unfamiliar with this term  
2. How many trusts were approached in total and how many agreed 
to participate?  
3. It would be helpful to mention how many cases were audited per 
trust/clinical team  
4. Were there any specific targets for each of the standards?  
5. The THIN database was mentioned - could this be written out in 
full  
6. What are the implications of this study on clinical practice and 
what recommendations would the authors make in order to improve 
clinical practice, particularly in relation to side effect monitoring? Is 
there are role for more innovative practices such as nurse led anti-
psychotic monitoring clinics or better joint working with primary care?  
7. Should the strengths and limitations of the audit also be included 
within the main body of the discussion section? 

 

REVIEWER Gail A. Edelsohn, MD, MSPH 
Community Care Behavioral Health Organization  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is well written and reports on the use of psychotropic 
medications for individuals with intellectual disability (ID) and the 
quality of prescribing of such medications with reference to clinical 
guidelines for the use of antipsychotics to manage challenging 
behavior, reivew when such medications are continued and at least 
yearly review with respect to extrapyramidal side effects and 
components of the metabolic syndrome. The inclusion of the quality 
findings is an important contribution to the literature. The following 
recommendations would enhance the paper.  
Introduction  
1. It is appreciated the study was carried out in the UK where the 
term "learning disability" is widely used to mean intellectual disability 
(ID)while ID is internationally recognized. For readers outside the 
UK, in particulary in the United States, this creates some confusion 
between learning disability and the term specific learning disorder as 
defined in DSM-5. A specific learning disorder indicates a difficulty in 
reading, written expression, mathematics and importantly such 
learning disorders are not better accounted for by intellectual 
disabilities. It would be helpful to the reader to explain the use of 
term learning disability in the UK as that term is incorporated into the 
referenced NICE guidelines.  
2. The literature cited does not include relevant articles such as 
Matson JL, Neal D, Research in Devleopmental Disabilities 30:572-
586, 2009; Tsiouris JA eta al, Journal of Autism and Developmental 
Disorders 43:719-731, 2013. In addtion, Deb et al 2009 International 
guide to prescribing psychotropic medication for the management of 
problem behaviors in adults with intellectual disabilites.  
 
Method  
3. There is no mention of any institutional review board or ethics 
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board or waiver of such review. Quality improvement activities may 
be exempt. If this was the case than please state it. Was the data 
de-identified when submitted online ? Who conducted the discussion 
with the doctors about clinical rationale ? Was this done by the 
researchers or by the clinical team within the particpating 
organization ? If these discussions were outside of the clinical team 
it would be expected that consent would have been obtained.  
4. The abstract states 54 mental health services participated. How 
many mental health services were invited to participate ? Were there 
any characteristics that distinguished those who did not participate 
from those who did with respsect to size, geographic location, 
demographics and clinical characteristics of patient population 
served ?  
5. How did the participating Trusts select their sample of people with 
ID? Was it random, stratified by age group, diagnosis ? Was there 
variation by demographics/diagnosis across the 54 sites ? These 
potential differences could impact the results.  
Discussion  
6. The discussion could be enhanced by comparing the findings of 
prescribing practices for psychotropics to the findings in other 
studies in addition to glover and Williams. Such studies Matson JL, 
Neal D, Research in Devleopmental Disabilities 30:572-586, 2009; 
Tsiourisinclude JA eta al, Journal of Autism and Developmental 
Disorders 43:719-731, 2013; Hassler F, Reis, Developmental 
Disability Research Reviews 16: 265-272, 2010: De Kuijper G et al 
Journal of Intellectual Disability Research 54: 659-667, 2010; 
Edelsohn GA et al Psychiatric Services, 2013.  
7. On page 8 "our logistic regression analysses suggest that 
clinicians generally avoid antipsychotics in people with ID who also 
have dementia" should reference the finding that inidviduals 66 and 
older have an odds ratio of 2.24 of being prescribed antipsychotics 
and it is possible that dementia in these that older individuals with ID 
may be harder to detect.  
8. On page 8 the sentence " This suggests that decisions relating to 
the intiation of antipsychotic medication were considered and that 
subsequent review of the impact of this intervention on target 
symptoms was systematic". This sentence is somewhat misleading 
as it does not appear the data specified new starts of antipsychotics 
vs continuing antipsychotics that might have been previously 
prescribed. As to a review of the impact of the intervention, the 
Abstract discusses under strengths and limitations that data was not 
collected as to severity of challenging behavior or whether other 
strategies to manage behavior had been tried prior to starting 
antipsychotics. It is suggested to weave this limitation into the 
discussion and rewording the sentence as the data does not really 
support it.  
9. The quality assessment with respect to metabolic monitoring 
within a year is a generous time frame compared to the American 
Diabetes Association/American Psychiatric Association consensus 
guidelines on metabolic monitoring (2004). There is no discussion of 
guidelines regarding new starts on antipsychotics.   

  

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  
The title (focus on ‘psychotropic’) does not match the aims and objectives as stated. It would be 
helpful to clarify the intended scope clarified.  
‘Antipsychotic’ has been used in place of ‘psychotropic’ in the title.  
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Ethics Clearances. These are unstated  
A statement has been added to the methods section to highlight that ethical approval is not required 
for audit-based quality improvement initiatives of this kind.  
 
Clarity around which audit the current data relates to (reference is made to all three but the data itself 
may be from just the 2015 audit).  
Thank you. We have clarified this in the methods section.  
 
Giving more detail on precisely how data as collected and the way in which this was collected, and 
enough methodological detail in convey the degree to which a systematic and uniform process was 
undertaken.  
We have clarified in the methods section that a bespoke data collection tool was used. As stated in 
the method, services were asked to include a sample of people with ID under their care and use the 
bespoke audit tool to collect data. The degree to which individual services adhered to the instructions 
given is unknowable, but given the large size of the sample and the number of participating services, 
it is unlikely that there was any systematic bias in data collection.  
 
In what proportion of cases was access to the clinician possible (to check indication for prescribing), 
as opposed to just the file alone?  
We do not have this information. Feedback for our previous POMH-UK programmes would suggest 
that should the indication for treatment not be clearly documented in the clinical records, the 
prescribing clinician or in some cases other members of the clinical team would be approached to 
allow this information to be recorded in the data collection tool.  
 
Describing who collected the data, at each site, how they were trained and how the quality of the data 
was checked.  
Data were collected by clinical staff and clinical audit staff. We have added this to the methods 
section along with a statement that describes how the accuracy of data submission was checked.  
 
Clarifying how many sites agree to participate, and what proportion of overall available patients with 
ID were included in the study.  
Thank you. We have added to the methods section that 54 Trusts opted to participate. We do not 
know how many people with ID were under the care of these Trusts at the time of the audit so cannot 
comment on the proportion for whom data were submitted. The important thing is that the national 
sample is large and so likely to be representative of practice in mental health services in the UK.  
 
This is a national audit process; was there a process to ensure that file selection was unbiased?  
This is not strictly a formal national audit, where Trusts are ranked on the basis of the quality of their 
performance, which demands data that are reliably representative of practice in each Trust. Our audit 
was carried out nationally, in that all UK Trusts were eligible but choose whether or not to participate, 
for the purposes of quality improvement rather than ranking or judgement. The key issue is that each 
Trust knows the nature of their sample and interprets their clinical performance data on that basis. 
They can also compare their performance with other Trusts, anonymously, to have a sense of their 
relative performance, aware that each Trust was asked to select their sample in an unbiased way – 
for example every nth case numerically using hospital identifier numbers.  
We have amended the text, removing the term ‘national audit’ to avoid misunderstanding.  
 
Did the history of the audits (ie previously just focusing on people with ID who were prescribed 
antipsychotic medications) influence recruitment in the last audit (from which I think the sample may 
be derived)? If so, how has this possible bias been evaluated?  
This is an interesting question, but one that we are not sure can be answered. Speculation on this 
matter would take us outside the data we have collected.  
 
Audits often have large amounts of missing data. Please describe what steps were taken to minimize 
missing data, and where it was missing how it was dealt with.  
The on-line data submission tool contained mandatory fields. Forms could not be submitted until 
these fields were populated. This has now been clarified in the Methods section.  
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Indicating whether the prescribing indications prioritized as primary or secondary, and presenting this 
if possible. If not, were multiple prescribing indications possible for any one drug? These data would 
be of interest.  
We asked for all clinical indications/reasons for prescribing antipsychotic prescriptions to be collected 
but did not distinguish which was primary and which was secondary, partly because this may not 
have been how multiple indications/reasons in a particular patient were conceptualised by the 
prescribing clinician. This would have been a very challenging distinction in the context of a clinical 
audit. Multiple indications were common; this can be gleaned from the second paragraph of the 
results section where the most common reasons for prescribing add up to around 180%.  
We did look at prescribing profiles, from both a clinical indication and individual antipsychotic 
perspective but these profiles were complex. Given the focus of the paper and limitations on space 
we chose not to include these data.  
 
Are data available on those with mental disorders who were not prescribed any medication?  
We have not specifically looked at this issue as the number of such individuals is small.  
 
Polypharmacy is common in this population. How does the prescribing of antipsychotic overlap with 
other psychotropics?  
This is a complex issue as there is likely a relationship between polypharmacy and the presence of 
diagnosed co-morbid mental illness and also the presence and severity of challenging behaviour. We 
collected data on clinical indications/reasons for prescribing antipsychotic medication but not for other 
psychotropic medicines. To make sense of polypharmacy we would need data that we did not collect. 
We therefore opted to present data relating to other psychotropic medication only in the context of 
diagnosed mental illness (see the 3rd paragraph of the results section).  
 
Given this is primarily an examination of antipsychotic prescribing, could the authors look at this class 
of drug in detail and provide information on specific drugs, and drug classes? It would be of interest to 
see whether prescribing practices differ (eg proportion on atypical antipsychootics) compared to other 
clinical groups, and to know which are the most commonly prescribed agents.  
We have these data: second-generation antipsychotics were overwhelming used, as might be 
expected. Please note that the addition of any comparison with similar data for ‘other clinical groups’ 
would significantly increase the length of the paper and risk blurring the focus of the paper.  
 
It would be helpful to consider, when interpreting the results, what proportion of patients residing in a 
NHS catchment area receive a mental health service.  
We do not have access to such data.  
 
Good clinical practice in prescribing antipsychotics for behavioural problems in people with ID 
involved judicious use, usually where expert behavioural management has failed. This should temper 
the authors conclusion that prescribing was warranted in cases of challenging behavior.  
Thank you. We have not offered a judgement as to whether antipsychotic prescribing was warranted. 
Rather, we report the extent that prescribing for managing disturbed behaviour was in accord with the 
NICE statement that ‘antipsychotic medication should only be considered for managing challenging 
behaviour in people with learning disability where…the risk to the person or others is severe, for 
example because of violence, aggression or self-injury’. We only conclude that our data suggest that 
antipsychotic medication is not widely used in an unwarranted way. See the conclusions section in 
the Abstract.  
 
The discussion section on quality of prescribing could be strengthened by reflecting on how quality of 
monitoring is similar or different to other clinical groups (eg people with schizophrenia).  
Thank you. This has been added.  
 
Providing suggestions on how to increase adherence to monitoring of safety in this context.  
This is an interesting point but one to which there is no easy answer. Speculation on this matter goes 
beyond the data we have available to us.  
 
Reviewer: 2  
It would be helpful to define "challenging behaviour" as not the audience may be unfamiliar with this 
term  
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Where we first use the term ‘challenging behaviour’, we cite the NICE guideline NG11 (Challenging 
behaviour and learning disabilities: prevention and interventions for people with learning disabilities 
whose behaviour challenges. NICE Guideline 11 (NG11) 2015), which provides a detailed definition in 
its introductory section.  
 
How many trusts were approached in total and how many agreed to participate?  
Thank you. The number of participating Trusts (54) has been added to the methods section. All 
POMH member Trusts were approached (currently 64) but not all of these Trusts provide learning 
disability services. We do not hold detailed information on the service profile of each Trust so it is not 
possible to provide an accurate denominator.  
 
It would be helpful to mention how many cases were audited per trust/clinical team  
These data have been added to the results section  
 
Were there any specific targets for each of the standards?  
Standards, by definition, should be met in 100% of cases.  
 
The THIN database was mentioned - could this be written out in full  
Thank you. This has been done.  
 
What are the implications of this study on clinical practice and what recommendations would the 
authors make in order to improve clinical practice, particularly in relation to side effect monitoring? Is 
there are role for more innovative practices such as nurse led anti-psychotic monitoring clinics or 
better joint working with primary care?  
Our findings stimulate such questions, but speculation on these would be well beyond our data and 
outside the focus of this paper  
 
Should the strengths and limitations of the audit also be included within the main body of the 
discussion section?  
We have followed journal format  
 
Reviewer: 3  
It is appreciated the study was carried out in the UK where the term "learning disability" is widely used 
to mean intellectual disability (ID)while ID is internationally recognized. For readers outside the UK, in 
particulary in the United States, this creates some confusion between learning disability and the term 
specific learning disorder as defined in DSM-5. A specific learning disorder indicates a difficulty in 
reading, written expression, mathematics and importantly such learning disorders are not better 
accounted for by intellectual disabilities. It would be helpful to the reader to explain the use of term 
learning disability in the UK as that term is incorporated into the referenced NICE guidelines.  
We use the internationally-recognised term ‘intellectual disability’ or ID throughout the text except 
where we quote NICE guidance, which has chosen to use the term ‘learning disability’.  
 
The literature cited does not include relevant articles such as Matson JL, Neal D, Research in 
Devleopmental Disabilities 30:572-586, 2009; Tsiouris JA eta al, Journal of Autism and 
Developmental Disorders 43:719-731, 2013. In addtion, Deb et al 2009 International guide to 
prescribing psychotropic medication for the management of problem behaviors in adults with 
intellectual disabilites.  
Thank you. These articles are now cited.  
 
There is no mention of any institutional review board or ethics board or waiver of such review. Quality 
improvement activities may be exempt. If this was the case than please state it. Was the data de-
identified when submitted online ? Who conducted the discussion with the doctors about clinical 
rationale ? Was this done by the researchers or by the clinical team within the particpating 
organization ? If these discussions were outside of the clinical team it would be expected that consent 
would have been obtained.  
Thank you. These points have been addressed in the Methods section of the revised manuscript.  
 
The abstract states 54 mental health services participated. How many mental health services were 
invited to participate? Were there any characteristics that distinguished those who did not participate 
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from those who did with respsect to size, geographic location, demographics and clinical 
characteristics of patient population served?  
Thank you. The number of participating Trusts (54) has been added to the methods section. All 
POMH member Trusts were approached (currently 64) but not all of these Trusts provide learning 
disability services. We do not hold detailed information on the service profile of each Trust so it is 
therefore not possible to provide an accurate denominator. Likewise, we do not hold data on the 
characteristics of the catchment area population in each Trust. Such detail is not required for the 
purpose of quality improvement.  
 
How did the participating Trusts select their sample of people with ID? Was it random, stratified by 
age group, diagnosis? Was there variation by demographics/diagnosis across the 54 sites? These 
potential differences could impact the results.  
Trusts were asked to select in a random and unbiased way – for example every nth case numerically 
using hospital identifier numbers. No stratification was employed. These was variation in demographic 
and clinical variables across participating services and this will explain part of the variation in the 
prevalence of prescribing across Trusts (data not included in the paper). However, our logistic 
regression model takes account of these variables in the national sample.  
 
The discussion could be enhanced by comparing the findings of prescribing practices for 
psychotropics to the findings in other studies in addition to glover and Williams. Such studies Matson 
JL, Neal D, Research in Devleopmental Disabilities 30:572-586, 2009; Tsiourisinclude JA eta al, 
Journal of Autism and Developmental Disorders 43:719-731, 2013; Hassler F, Reis, Developmental 
Disability Research Reviews 16: 265-272, 2010: De Kuijper G et al Journal of Intellectual Disability 
Research 54: 659-667, 2010; Edelsohn GA et al Psychiatric Services, 2013.  
We have included reference to some of these papers in the revised paper. Not all listed had 
investigated directly comparable samples.On page 8 "our logistic regression analysses suggest that 
clinicians generally avoid antipsychotics in people with ID who also have dementia" should reference 
the finding that inidviduals 66 and older have an odds ratio of 2.24 of being prescribed antipsychotics 
and it is possible that dementia in these that older individuals with ID may be harder to detect.  
Thank you. We have changed the text to clarify that the dementia has been diagnosed, i.e. 
recognised.  
 
On page 8 the sentence " This suggests that decisions relating to the intiation of antipsychotic 
medication were considered and that subsequent review of the impact of this intervention on target 
symptoms was systematic". This sentence is somewhat misleading as it does not appear the data 
specified new starts of antipsychotics vs continuing antipsychotics that might have been previously 
prescribed.  
We have clarified in the text that the information collected on the clinical rationale/reasons for 
prescribing related to the current antipsychotic prescription.  
As to a review of the impact of the intervention, the Abstract discusses under strengths and limitations 
that data was not collected as to severity of challenging behavior or whether other strategies to 
manage behavior had been tried prior to starting antipsychotics. It is suggested to weave this 
limitation into the discussion and rewording the sentence as the data does not really support it.  
This section has been revised for clarity.  
 
The quality assessment with respect to metabolic monitoring within a year is a generous time frame 
compared to the American Diabetes Association/American Psychiatric Association consensus 
guidelines on metabolic monitoring (2004). There is no discussion of guidelines regarding new starts 
on antipsychotics.  
Yes, we agree. However it was a minimum standard with which all clinicians would agree. Realistic, 
evidence-based and acceptable practice standards are critical for clinician engagement in a quality 
improvement programme.  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Afia Ali, Senior Clinical Lecturer 
UCL, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have reviewed the revised manuscript and I believe that the 
authors have adequately addressed my comments. I have no further 
suggestions.  
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